PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
1			ame	Execution Date			
Talking Lights LLC				11/10/2010			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Koninkijke Pr	nilips El	ectronics N.V.				
Street Address:	High Tech Ca	ampus	5				
City:	5656 AE Eindhoven						
State/Country:	NETHERLAN	IDS					
Postal Code:	5656 AE						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type		05040	Number				
Patent Number:		65046	04633				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number : (617)242-46		2-4600	00				
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.							
Phone: 6172420050					\$40.00 \$		
Email: NovateCo@aol					a		
Correspondent Name:Elmer C LuptonAddress Line 1:3 Tremont St., \$					•		
Address Line 1: 3 Tremont St., Address Line 2: Novate Co.							
Address Line 4:	Charlestown, MASSACHUSETTS 02129						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			'633				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Elmer C. Lupton				
Total Attachments: 2 source=AssTalkLtstoPhilipsSigned#page1.tif source=AssTalkLtstoPhilipsSigned#page2.tif							

Assignment

This Assignment (the "Assignment") is made between Talking Lights LLC, a Massachusetts Limited Liability corporation, having its registered office at 28 Constitution Road, Boston, MA 02129 ("Assignor") and Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V., a corporation organised and existing under the laws of The Netherlands, having its registered office in Eindhoven, The Netherlands ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor possesses a legal interest in : (1) patents and patent applications; (2) any and all continuation, divisional, renewal, substitute, re-examination or reissue applications of the patents and patent applications; and (3) all rights of priority, as listed in Annex 1 (collectively: "the Patent Rights");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee entered into a Patent Assignment Agreement dated 10 November 2010 ("the Agreement");

WHEREAS, the parties wish to ensure the assignment of the Patent Rights such that Assignee may acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Rights, subject to the terms and conditions of the Agreement;

WHEREAS, it is desired that the assignment of the Patent Right be made a matter of record in the appropriate patent offices; and

NOW THEREFORE for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit, and by Assignee's successors and assigns for their own use and benefit, for the full duration of the terms for which Patent Rights may be granted in any country, subject to the terms and conditions of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor executes this Assignment and is made effective as of the date below. The person who signs this Assignment below represents that such person is fully authorised to sign the Assignment on behalf of Assignor.

Talking Lights LLC			
Signature:	<u>In Geor</u>		
Name:	Elmer C. Lupton		
Title:	President & CEO		
Effective Date:	November 10, 2010		

Annex 1 US6198230 US6400482 US6426599 (abandoned) US6504633 US6794831 US6954591 US7016115 US application 11/497951 filed 22 Aug 2006 (abandoned) US application 11/961869 filed 20 Dec 2007 EP1138178 (abandoned) WO9953732 WO9953633 WO0030415 JP2002530968 (abandoned) JP2002511727 (abandoned) JP2002511698 (abandoned) EP1072172 (abandoned) EP1072109 (abandoned) DE69929692 (abandoned) CA2351094 CA2327720 (abandoned) CA2327710 (abandoned) AU4432199 (abandoned) AU3568199 (abandoned) AU3567799 (abandoned)

AT0317212 (abandoned)